

DISTRICT COURT, CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER,
COLORADO
1437 Bannock Street
Denver, Colorado 80202

DATE FILED: April 8, 2024 5:56 PM
FILING ID: 14A963D4D5959
CASE NUMBER: 2024CV30459

STATE OF COLORADO, *ex rel.* PHILIP J. WEISER,
Attorney General,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE KROGER CO.; ALBERTSONS COMPANIES, INC.;
and C&S WHOLESALE GROCERS, LLC,

Defendants.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
ARTHUR BILLER, 53670*
Assistant Attorney General
STEVEN M. KAUFMANN, 14153*
Deputy Solicitor General
BRYN A. WILLIAMS, 58468*
First Assistant Attorney General
JASON SLOTHOUBER, 43496*
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ROBIN E. ALEXANDER, 48345*
IAN L. PAPENDICK, 57522*
ARIC J. SMITH, 57461*
CONOR MAY, 56355*
ELIZABETH HEREFORD, 58252*
Assistant Attorneys General

Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (720) 508-6000
Email: Arthur.Biller@coag.gov;
Steve.Kaufmann@coag.gov; Bryn.Williams@coag.gov;
Jason.Slothouber@coag.gov; Robin.Alexander@coag.gov;
Ian.Papendick@coag.gov; Aric.Smith@coag.gov;
Conor.May@coag.gov; Elizabeth.Hereford@coag.gov
*Counsel of Record

Case No. 24CV30459

Div.: 414

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION IN LIMINE TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE OF DEFENDANTS'
DIVESTITURE REMEDY FROM HEARING ON PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESIV

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

A. DIVESTITURE REMEDY PLAN DISCUSSIONS 2

B. DIVESTITURE REMEDY PLAN COMPLEXITIES..... 5

C. CASE SCHEDULE REQUIREMENTS 6

III. ARGUMENT 7

**A. DEFENDANTS’ DIVESTITURE PLAN IS A PROPOSED REMEDY NOT APPROPRIATELY
 CONSIDERED AT THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION STAGE 7**

**B. THE COURT SHOULD EXCLUDE CONSIDERATION OF THE DIVESTITURE REMEDY AND
 SHOULD NOT PERMIT DEFENDANTS TO GAME THE MERGER INVESTIGATION PROCESS AND
 THESE PROCEEDINGS 13**

C. AT A BARE MINIMUM, THE COURT SHOULD ESTABLISH LIMITS AND GUARDRAILS 16

IV. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Anderson v. Pursell</i> , 244 P.3d 1188 (Colo. 2010) | 8 |
| <i>Cal. v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990) | 7 |
| <i>Cia. Petrolera Caribe, Inc. v. Arco Caribbean, Inc.</i> , 754 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1985) | 8 |
| <i>City of Golden v. Simpson</i> , 83 P.3d 87 (Colo. 2004) | 9 |
| <i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 190 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2016) | 18 |
| <i>FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004) | 10, 12 |
| <i>FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , No. 1:04-cv-00534, 2004 WL 7389952 (D.D.C. July 7, 2004) | 11 |
| <i>FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989) | 9 |
| <i>FTC v. Food Town Stores, Inc.</i> , 539 F.2d 1339 (4th Cir. 1976) | 8 |
| <i>FTC v. Libbey, Inc.</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2002) | 10, 12 |
| <i>FTC v. Penn State Hershey Med. Ctr.</i> , 838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016) | 9 |
| <i>FTC v. RAG-Stiftung</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 278 (D.D.C. 2020) | 10 |
| <i>FTC v. Sysco Corp.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015) | 10, 18 |
| <i>FTC v. Warner Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984) | 9 |
| <i>FTC v. Whole Foods Mkt. Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 7, 15 |
| <i>Illumina, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 88 F.4th 1036 (5th Cir. 2023) | 10, 17 |
| <i>Litinsky v. Querard</i> , 683 P.2d 816 (Colo. App. 1984) | 9 |
| <i>Phoenix Capital, Inc. v. Dowell</i> , 176 P.3d 835 (Colo.App.2007) | 8 |
| <i>Rathke v. MacFarlane</i> , 648 P.2d 648 (Colo. 1982) | 8, 9 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Saint Alphonsus Med. Ctr.-Nampa Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health Sys., Ltd.</i> , 778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015)..... | 7 |
| <i>Sanger v. Dennis</i> , 148 P.3d 404 (Colo. App. 2006) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Aetna Inc.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 916 F.3d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 2019) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961) | 10, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Greater Buffalo Press, Inc.</i> , 402 U.S. 549 (1971) | 7 |
| <i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981) | 8 |
| Statutes | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 18a | 3 |
| C.R.S. § 6-4-119 | 11 |
| C.R.S. § 6-4-107(1)..... | 9 |
| Rules | |
| C.R.C.P. 65(a)..... | 8 |
| Other Authorities | |
| <i>F.T.C. v. Ardagh</i> , Tr. of Prehearing Conference at 27-35, 13-cv-1021 (D.D.C. Sept. 24, 2013) | 13 |
| Horton, Thomas J., <i>Fixing Merger Litigation “Fixes”</i> : <i>Reforming the Litigation of Proposed Merger Remedies Under Section 7 of the Clayton Act</i> , 55 S.D. L. Rev. 165 (2010) | 13, 14 |
| Kwoka, John & Waller, Spencer Weber, <i>Fix It or Forget It: A “No-Remedies” Policy for Merger Enforcement</i> , CPI Antitrust Chron., Aug. 2021 | 14 |
| Salop, Steven C. & Sturiale, Jennifer E., <i>Fixing “Litigating the Fix”</i> , 85 Antitrust Law Journal No. 3, at 626 (2024) | 13, 14 |
